
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2491 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.12.2019 

RURAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEMES 

 

2491. SHRI SELVAM G.: 

SHRI DHANUSH M. KUMAR: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the number of welfare/rural development schemes being run by the ministry for 

tribals residing in the country; 

(b) whether the Government has been able to achieve the target set for implementation 

of rural development schemes in tribal areas; 

(c) the problems faced by the Government in implementing rural development schemes 

in tribal areas; 

(d) whether the State Governments have utilized the funds allocated for rural 

development schemes; 

(e) if so, the details of funds utilized/unutilized during the last three years and the 

current year, scheme-wise and State-wise; and 

(f) whether the Government has taken any effective steps to resolve the problem of the 

said unutilized funds in various States and for the optimum utilization of funds 

allocated under various rural development schemes and if so, the details thereof? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 

 

(a) to (c): For development of rural areas through employment generation, strengthening of 

livelihood opportunities, promoting self-employment, skilling of rural youths, provision 

of social assistance, infrastructure development etc., the Ministry of Rural Development 

is implementing Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme 

(MGNREGS), Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana – National Rural Livelihoods Mission 

(DAY-NRLM), Deen Dayal Upadhyay – Gramin Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY),  

Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana – Gramin (PMAY-G), Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak 

Yojana (PMGSY), Shyama Prasad Mukherjee RuRBAN Mission, National Social 

Assistance Programme (NSAP) and Sansad Adarsh Gram Yojana (SAGY) in the country 

including tribal areas. The Ministry of Rural Development released 99.52 percent of its 

total outlay for 2018-19 under different schemes to the States/ UTs, including tribal areas. 

 

Whenever, any problem with respect to implementation of any scheme is brought to the 

notice of the Ministry, the matter is immediately taken up with the concerned State 

Government/UT for necessary action and corrective measures. 

 



(d) to (f): The funds under various programmes are released to States/UTs in accordance 

with the programme guidelines. The Department constantly pursues the issue of fund 

utilization with the state/UT governments through Performance Review Committee 

Meetings and monitoring the submission of Utilization Certificates (UCs) to ensure 

optimum utilization of funds and to ensure timely disbursement and sound financial 

management. 

 

In order to ensure the programme benefits reach the rural poor, the Ministry has evolved 

a comprehensive multi-level and multi-tool system of monitoring and evaluation of the 

implementation of rural development programmes, including Performance Review 

Committee Meetings, District Development Co-ordination and Monitoring Committee 

named as “DISHA” Committee meetings, National Level Monitors, Area Officers 

Schemes, Common Review Mission, Concurrent Evaluation and Impact Assessment 

Studies. Third-Party evaluation of Ministry of Rural Development’s Schemes is also 

carried out regularly and actions, as appropriate, are taken on the findings.  

 

The State/ UT-wise funds utilized/ Expenditure incurred under various rural development 

schemes during last three years and current year are given at Annexure-I(a) to I(g). 



Annexure-I(a) 

Annexure referred to in part (d) to (f) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.2491 due for 

3.12.2019 

The Sate/UT -wise total expenditure under MGNREGS 

Sl. 

No. State/UT 

(Rs. in lakh) 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

2019-20 (As 

on 

4.11.2019) 

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 459815.82 642958.42 831116.72 360630.57 

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 15626.25 22598.89 21332.71 9769.93 

3 ASSAM 150086.40 153079.41 133845.82 81370.85 

4 BIHAR 219254.86 293103.11 320454.17 210985.38 

5 CHHATTISGARH 275259.72 331079.98 305091.77 184337.41 

6 GOA 400.32 287.90 28.01 1.88 

7 GUJARAT 74206.72 89319.68 109572.98 59737.81 

8 HARYANA 32461.87 31906.33 36544.86 21898.96 

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 56271.99 56795.80 84948.33 38593.57 

10 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 83327.44 116951.85 86159.90 75545.91 

11 JHARKHAND 183954.05 152924.99 152135.29 85504.40 

12 KARNATAKA 330836.59 300029.14 360446.85 357842.86 

13 KERALA 242287.93 190188.95 298313.63 141095.66 

14 MADHYA PRADESH 364830.29 425421.18 540386.05 305485.59 

15 MAHARASHTRA 209421.14 230809.16 238919.54 110966.88 

16 MANIPUR 36979.65 19507.03 29485.38 21409.36 

17 MEGHALAYA 79436.83 113470.90 91334.18 57021.44 

18 MIZORAM 14983.11 21227.89 49303.81 30439.69 

19 NAGALAND 61872.72 96963.81 24419.60 24201.25 

20 ODISHA 213577.02 250408.72 231565.90 142098.87 

21 PUNJAB 53358.51 63817.58 66980.23 44445.45 

22 RAJASTHAN 515291.94 513819.71 568020.57 478669.18 

23 SIKKIM 13747.11 12456.94 9453.49 4556.41 

24 TAMIL NADU 567400.38 635486.67 576648.85 426160.10 

25 TELANGANA 210900.43 278485.02 318507.76 147642.90 

26 TRIPURA 120027.55 46645.36 55521.87 52435.33 

27 UTTAR PRADESH 425271.69 450316.47 583250.83 332425.77 

28 UTTARAKHAND 72023.97 69243.73 63322.33 28730.24 

29 WEST BENGAL 724571.90 791315.52 772946.13 314429.10 

30 

ANDAMAN AND 

NICOBAR 267.60 417.31 566.43 278.51 

31 LAKSHADWEEP 20.37 21.22 24.22 2.34 

32 PUDUCHERRY 1100.51 1450.35 1573.15 1171.03 

  Total 5808872.68 6402509.02 6962221.36 4149884.63 



Annexure-I(b) 

Annexure referred to in part (d) to (f) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.2491 due for 

3.12.2019 

The Sate/UT -wise total expenditure under PMAY-G 

(Rs. in lakh) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

States/ UTs 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 (As 

on 

20.11.2019 

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 16706.830 26454.130 26455.200 976.200 

2 ARUNACHAL 

PRADESH  

0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

3 ASSAM  64360.630 164213.570 116399.330 99148.240 

4 BIHAR  62255.040 389532.790 586797.490 438528.540 

5 CHATTISGARH  79489.260 421901.830 388105.170 95851.730 

6 GOA 353.400 36.950 63.300 49.600 

7 GUJARAT  10354.160 124419.150 83360.860 41832.500 

8 HARYANA 8632.260 17782.160 4626.450 3572.460 

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH  2450.350 4029.930 3488.440 731.120 

10 JAMMU & KASHMIR 2.250 9571.500 18614.300 10773.900 

11 JHARKHAND  42894.320 315886.400 275971.010 228175.860 

12 KARNATAKA 804.180 53789.280 59746.930 4283.030 

13 KERALA 16624.270 13536.410 5127.600 738.960 

14 MADHYA PRADESH  198105.060 795711.810 730916.750 266481.090 

15 MAHARASHTRA 97722.580 229734.340 204613.110 92764.910 

16 MANIPUR  1347.450 7113.650 4996.760 893.600 

17 MEGHALAYA 1221.640 11648.510 10845.340 4770.890 

18 MIZORAM  518.250 2646.510 793.950 615.550 

19 NAGALAND 0.000 16.900 3902.600 276.900 

20 ODISHA 72913.170 585156.260 458570.430 262435.100 

21 PUNJAB  377.090 3476.440 12887.450 637.020 

22 RAJASTHAN  73387.620 432050.010 318688.200 139020.170 

23 SIKKIM 201.650 1058.850 576.050 20.600 

24 TAMIL NADU  23195.330 113191.930 141495.620 58388.440 

25 TELANGANA   0.000 0.000 0.000 

26 TRIPURA 3482.010 25118.730 9888.510 7767.880 

27 

UTTAR PRADESH  

133461.050 1027721.63

0 

477817.140 158572.760 

28 UTTARAKHAND  4996.550 8162.310 6060.010 508.400 

29 WEST BENGAL  173128.460 797223.740 776380.990 354677.720 

30 ANDAMAN AND 

NICOBAR  

0.000 0.000 0.000 37.200 

31 DADRA & NAGAR 

HAVELI  

0.000 55.200 906.400 919.200 

32 DAMAN & DIU 0.000 10.400 5.200 0.000 

33 LAKSHADWEEP  0.000 0.000 23.400 26.250 

34 PUDUCHERRY  0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

Total >>> 1088984.860 5581251.320 4728123.990 2273475.820 



Annexure-I(c) 

Annexure referred to in part (d) to (f) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.2491 due for 

3.12.2019 

The Sate-wise expenditure under PMGSY 

 
 

                                                                                               (Rs in Crore) 

 

Sl. 

No. 

State 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20(As 

on 

28.11.2019) 

1 Andhra Pradesh 214.54 136.25 257.43 183.88 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 339.01 384.85 1005.98 480.70 

3 Assam 273.75 397.76 2413.64 1831.47 

4 Bihar 2830.38 1586.67 1874.77 667.75 

5 Chhattisgarh 313.59 722.00 1510.58 656.43 

6 Goa 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 

7 Gujarat 40.42 52.35 32.69 9.29 

8 Haryana 57.65 28.89 2.28 0.19 

9 Himachal Pradesh 213.38 520.82 690.59 386.52 

10 Jammu & Kashmir -0.11 731.27 1066.79 942.29 

11 Jharkhand 652.62 1247.88 1175.47 803.46 

12 Karnataka 291.81 50.30 15.49 1.08 

13 Kerala 223.90 205.99 225.30 82.27 

14 Madhya Pradesh 1393.94 1900.87 2533.07 1130.50 

15 Maharashtra 578.87 381.38 193.68 86.66 

16 Manipur 236.22 264.64 309.31 296.66 

17 Meghalaya 154.21 112.85 158.81 111.12 

18 Mizoram 74.07 72.71 138.48 156.74 

19 Nagaland 2.08 18.77 70.04 47.95 

20 Odisha 1479.39 2679.84 3289.38 1173.80 

21 Punjab 225.25 334.66 227.64 26.28 

22 Rajasthan 575.08 536.53 857.63 255.10 

23 Sikkim 80.67 205.84 222.55 96.12 

24 Tamil Nadu 253.19 528.10 880.98 609.77 

25 Tripura 84.88 136.09 129.54 54.85 

26 Uttar Pradesh 900.57 1822.71 959.98 207.60 

27 Uttarakhand 315.36 608.36 698.43 459.07 

28 West Bengal 753.54 1253.13 2058.28 926.05 

29 Telangana 164.31 132.66 321.02 98.01 

 Total 12722.57 17054.17 23319.83 11414.57 



                               Annexure-I(d) 

Annexure referred to in part (d) to (f) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.2491 due for 3.12.2019 

The Sate/UT -wise total expenditure under DAY-NRLM 
 

*Expenditure Against Total Available Funds which also includes State share, Opening Balance 

and Misc. Receipts   

 Expenditure* under Day-NRLM            (Rs. in lakh) 

 

2016-17 2017-18 

2018-19 2019-20 (Up to 

Aug. 2019) 

1 Andhra Pradesh 8188.04 15003.57 19562.52 1830.44 

2 Bihar 31477.64 60294.84 60615.60 8357.93 

3 Chattisgarh 11841.41 20502.76 14919.80 9016.00 

4 Goa 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

5 Gujarat 3659.58 6118.05 7688.78 5988.34 

6 Haryana 157.05 3526.99 1997.12 1446.34 

7 Himachal Pradesh 329.86 590.92 1058.93 195.58 

8 Jammu & Kashmir 5084.30 7165.13 7873.31 569.37 

9 Jharkhand 14117.69 20366.20 22200.86 9084.02 

10 Karnataka 1144.50 5393.14 4965.86 181.57 

11 Kerala 3885.66 5463.76 11000.51 1499.59 

12 Madhya Pradesh 27068.35 22451.62 31968.82 12135.12 

13 Maharashtra 18821.45 30305.32 41804.17 11500.00 

14 Odisha 16196.22 31037.89 34231.20 11366.56 

15 Punjab 654.24 308.93 1270.68 1092.00 

16 Rajasthan 8886.86 16127.98 13008.44 8997.61 

17 Tamil Nadu 12047.36 17951.46 32340.38 1532.70 

18 Telengana 797.77 4982.21 4632.01 3015.62 

19 Uttar Pradesh 22852.20 37256.39 60168.39 17982.00 

20 Uttarakhand 1253.56 2964.16 3364.80 2282.81 

21 West Bengal 20428.24 36009.06 34498.93 20149.06 

22 A&N Islands 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

23 Daman & Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

24 D & N Haveli 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

25 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

26 Pondicherry 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

27 Arunachal Pradesh 528.66 472.25 2239.01 652.79 

28 Assam 11841.41 16089.46 19533.94 11986.00 

29 Manipur 280.42 779.64 200.00 742.99 

30 Meghalaya 544.70 1338.83 1919.68 1646.25 

31 Mizoram 983.59 1619.91 131.00 947.13 

32 Nagaland 1204.94 2061.86 2273.29 1406.63 

33 Sikkim 489.72 584.54 732.16 1335.52 

34 Tripura 1651.93 4075.84 4831.52 168.29 

 GRAND TOTAL 226417.36 370842.71 441031.72 147108.24 



Annexure-I(e) 

Annexure referred to in part (d) to (f) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.2491 due for 

3.12.2019 

The Sate/UT -wise funds utilized under NSAP 

            

Sl. No. States/UTs  (₹ in lakh) 

2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 (as 

on 27/11/19) 

1 Andhra Pradesh 46226.17 30664.44 30664.44 31777.20

2 Bihar 78156.74 106376.58 114627.51 62802.79

3 Chhattisgarh 30369.25 24252.91 27281.60 9514.44

4 Goa 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5 Gujarat 18622.91 14661.17 17310.27 11096.18

6 Haryana 13141.65 10493.10 10113.79 6130.12

7 

Himachal 

Pradesh 4161.19 6433.40 4464.00 2285.41

8 J & K 4568.62 4666.53 4764.23 0.00

9 Jharkhand 34438.70 35305.31 35352.58 7928.30

10 Karnataka 65061.43 51897.94 52168.88 26023.28

11 Kerala 11548.91 21751.21 34197.86 11283.03

12 Madhya Pradesh 77286.20 75424.06 75963.70 17607.94

13 Maharashtra 14926.87 41998.92 36611.92 33529.98

14 Odisha 66059.46 68156.30 65841.97 50216.48

15 Punjab 3062.85 0.00 3236.86 3286.43

16 Rajasthan 17594.63 41765.77 30524.70 15909.71

17 Tamilnadu 48672.96 63219.31 63610.69 32020.66

18 Telangana 31411.93 21915.14 20309.59 0.00

19 Uttar Pradesh 174069.69 151906.43 105473.96 70012.67

20 Uttarakhand 8099.25 6594.16 8546.54 5055.82

21 West Bengal 100129.34 57939.11 59551.87 45237.50

22 

Arunachal 

Pradesh 546.97 0.00 1238.08 0.00

23 Assam 17333.97 14273.72 23730.73 29088.34

24 Manipur 929.82 2575.14 987.89 1914.50

25 Meghalaya 1849.99 1669.50 1781.64 387.36

26 Mizoram 1106.37 1010.11 909.22 526.60

27 Nagaland 2057.72 1107.60 2505.43 1046.35

28 Sikkim 533.64 788.66 261.25 581.25

29 Tripura 5016.75 4717.26 2424.55 4652.12

30 NCT Delhi 5458.50 5458.50 5458.50 3132.41

31 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

32 Puducherry 893.73 893.73 917.03 1226.70

  

GRAND 

TOTAL 883336.21 867916.00 840831.28 484273.57



Annexure-I(f) 

Annexure referred to in part (d) to (f) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.2491 due for 

3.12.2019 

Expenditure as per UC received under DDU-GKY 

                                                                                                            (Rs. in Crore) 

Sl.No. 

State 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

2019-20 (As 

on 29.11.2019) 

1 Andhra Pradesh 41.46 76.58 44.14 0.00 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0.30 0.14 2.44 0.22 

3 Assam 13.63 92.37 53.13 19.61 

4 Bihar 37.00 129.51 61.40 20.62 

5 Chhattisgarh 8.70 51.01 75.55 86.59 

6 Gujarat 0.34 39.41 10.78 7.09 

7 Goa 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8 Haryana 0.09 23.51 38.54 1.51 

9 Himachal Pradesh 0.24 21.02 12.29 5.58 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 30.40 27.79 76.41 6.12 

11 Jharkhand 4.34 91.25 0.00 0.00 

12 Karnataka 3.18 77.63 0.00 0.00 

13 Kerala 27.42 65.99 94.58 55.52 

14 Madhya Pradesh 26.00 77.01 52.58 11.55 

15 Maharashtra 1.66 95.49 43.99 41.26 

16 Manipur 0.00 4.22 14.77 0.00 

17 Meghalaya 3.65 3.06 0.00 0.00 

18 Mizoram 0.00 3.39 2.54 0.41 

19 Nagaland  0.00 0.22 4.11 0.00 

20 Orissa 95.89 165.03 215.20 57.64 

21 Punjab 21.87 2.92 11.30 1.84 

22 Rajasthan 26.37 37.07 83.63 5.21 

23 Sikkim 0.03 0.00 4.00 0.09 

24 Tamil Nadu 17.45 50.38 70.35 5.98 

25 Telangana 60.71 55.50 81.54 6.81 

26 Tripura 0.54 18.73 2.19 0.00 

27 Uttar Pradesh 46.38 140.75 109.47 5.60 

28 Uttrakhand 0.00 11.00 12.13 18.84 

29 West Bengal 0.00 72.14 13.37 0.00 

30 Puducherry 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 



Annexure-I(g) 

Annexure referred to in part (d) to (f) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.2491 due for 

3.12.2019 

Funds released to under SPMRM 
                                                                                                          (Rs. in Crore) 

SL No 
State 2016-17 2017-18 2018-2019 

2019-20 (As 

on 

28.11.2019) 

1 A&N Islands 0.00 0.35 9.00 0.00 

2 Andhra Pradesh 51.10 33.10 8.10  0 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 4.95 0.00 8.35 4.05 

4 Assam 1.75 32.40 1.40 20.25 

5 Bihar 22.65 0.00 17.60 21.60 

6 Chhattisgarh 58.90 54.10 0.00  0 

7 Dadra & Nagar 0.00 9.00 0.35  0 

8 Daman&Diu 0.00 0.35 5.89  0 

9 Delhi 0.00 0.35 0.00  0 

10 Goa 5.40 0.00 0.35  0 

11 Gujarat 18.05 17.99 28.84  0 

12 Haryana 33.45 0.00 22.30  0 

13 Himachal Pradesh 20.80 13.20 0.00  0 

14 J & K 8.90 4.05 0.00  0 

15 Jharkhand 15.99 21.35 24.30  0 

16 Karnataka 13.60 0.00 15.68 2.2734 

17 Kerala 21.40 46.20 16.20 5.40 

18 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.35 0.00  0 

19 Madhya Pradesh 34.60 2.10 40.50  0 

20 Maharashtra 36.30 21.60 8.20 16.20 

21 Manipur 8.10 8.45 8.45 4.05 

22 Meghalaya 4.85 12.15 0.35 4.05 

23 Mizoram 9.00 4.30 12.15  0 

24 Nagaland 4.40 4.40 0.00 4.05 

25 Odisha 45.05 20.30 13.50  0 

26 Pondicherry 0.35 9.00 9.35  0 

27 Punjab 12.55 27.35 5.40 5.40 

28 Rajasthan 26.65 24.10 39.20  0 

29 Sikkim 4.50 0.35 12.15  0 

30 Tamil Nadu 28.05 44.25 16.20 16.20 

31 Telangana 20.00 35.55 40.50  0 

32 Tripura 33.45 12.15 16.90  0 

33 UP 0.00 86.77 43.04 45.8172 

34 Uttarakhand 16.90 4.75 8.10 4.05 

35 West Bengal 35.85 0.40 0.00  0 

Total   597.54 550.76 432.35 153.3906 



 


